LISTED ON: 01.07.2016

COURT NO.: 6 ITEM NO.: 21

## SECTION XII-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1/2016

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

**AND** 

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. /2016

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the Impugned Judgment/order)

ĺΝ

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C). ... CC NO. 11622 of 2016

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

N. MOHAN & ANR.

...RESPONDENTS

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 09<sup>th</sup> April, 2014 of the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal at Hyderabad in O.A No. 376 of 2014.

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that there is delay of 700 days in filing the Special Leave Petition and counsel for the Petitioner has also filed application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition.

It is further submitted that Mr. S.N. Terdal, Counsel for the Petitioner has vide letter dated 21.06.2016 stated that the matter has been filed directly before this Hon'ble Court as identical matter has already pending before the Hon'ble Court and tagged with SLP(C)..CC No. 12706 of 2015 (U.O.I & Ors. Vs. Dr. O.P Nijhawan & Ors.).

The aforesaid matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report. Dated this, the 30<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR