

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C).....CC No(s).
3889/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15/01/2015
in OA No. 2986/2012 passed by the Cat At Delhi)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DR. PRAMOD SHUKLA & ANR
(Office report on default)

Respondent(s)

Date : 02/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
 Mr. Shreekant N. Terdal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On 11th July, 2016 this Court passed the following order:

"Application seeking exemption from filing
certified copy of the impugned judgment/order is
allowed.

Delay in filing the special leave petition is
condoned subject to payment of Rs.5,000/-, as costs,
with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare
Trust, within two weeks from today.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No.24745/2015.

In the meantime, contempt proceeding, if any,
shall not be proceeded with."

As per office report the learned counsel for the petitioners has not filed proof of deposit of Rs.5,000/- with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust so far. Hence, notice could not be issued. The learned counsel for the petitioners states that he be afforded one more week's time to deposit Rs.5,000/- as ordered. The prayer is allowed. The cost awarded by this Court's order dated 11th July, 2016 be deposited within one week from today, subject to deposit of further cost of Rs.10,000/- with the Supreme Court Advocate on Record Welfare Trust within one week.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

(RENUKA SADANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR