LISTED ON. 18.11.2016

COURT NO. 09

ITEM NO.10

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petitions)

ΙN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC...No. 21204 OF 2016

Union of India & Ors.

... Petitioners

Versus

K. Ramanathan

... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed on 17th September, 2016 against the final Judgment and order dated 10th December, 2014 passed by the Central Administrative Tribunal, Madras Bench, Madras in O.A. No. 1439 of 2013 and the same is barred by time by 567 days. Counsel for the Petitioner has filed application for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave Petitions.

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed copies of the order dated 14th December, 2012 and 27th August, 2013. In this regard, Counsel for the petitioner, has on 21st October, 2016, filed a letter stating therein that order dated 14th December, 2012 relates to another similar matter and relevant extract of the order is quoted in the impugned order and order dated 27th August, 2013 relates to the order passed by the department which is discussed in the document. Moreover, as stated at page 23 on ground N notice has been issued in number of Special Leave Petition filed by the petitioner in similar matter which have been tagged with SLP(C) No. 24745 of 2001 and also order passed by this Hon'ble Court in similar matter in SLP(C)...CC No. 12706 of 2015 is filed at Annexure P-7. Hence the required orders are not filed at present (Copy of the letter dated 21^{st} October, is annexed at page no. 104 of the Special

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition(C) No. 32347 of 2016 arising out of SLP(C)....CC. Nos. 19534 of 2016 entitled "Union of India & Ors. -Versus- K. K. Ravindarn" @ similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24th October, 2016 when the Court was pleased to issue notice. Copy of the Record of proceedings dated 24th October, 2016 is circulated herewith.

The application in the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 17^{th} day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: M. K. Maroria, Advocate

vk ASSISTANT REGISTRAR