## <u>COURT NO. 10</u> ITEM NO. 3

SEC.IV-A

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLPs)

ΙN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) CC NOS. 12220-12221 OF

2016

WITH PRAYER OF INTERIM RELIEF

**AND** 

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing certified copy of impugned order)

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

R. K. HEMCHANDER

...RESPONDENTS

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The office report on default dated 26.09.2016 in the above mentioned matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 17.10.2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following following Order:

"Learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted three weeks' time, by way of last chance, to comply with the office report."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioners has on 25.10.2016 filed order dated 05.04.2014 in W.P. No. 41014/12(S-CAT), within time and the same is being circulated with this office report.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) No. 24745 of 2015 arising out of SLP(C) CC... No. 12706/2015 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.08.2015 when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice and the same is still pending before the Hon'ble Court (copy of Record of Proceedings dated 21.08.2015 is enclosed).

It is lastly submitted that SLP(C) CC... NO. 11170/2016 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.07.2016 when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice and the same is still pending before the Hon'ble Court(Copy of Record of Proceedings dated 05.07.2016 is enclosed).

The matters above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day December, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-RJ