LISTING ON 24.03.2017 COURT NO. 9 ITEM NO. 34

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

ΙN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)CC... NO. 5315 OF 2017 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

T.V. Prakash Rao.

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Special Leave Petition above mentioned has been filed against the final Judgment and Order dated 13.06.2016 passed by the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Bangalore Bench, Bangalore in O.A. No. 170/01509 of 2015.

It is submitted that there is a delay of 145 days in filing SLP against order dated 13.06.2016 and counsel has filed application for condonation of delay in filing the same.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition (C) No. 24745 of 2015 @ CC No. 12706 of 2015 arising out of similar issue was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.08.2015 when the Court was pleased to direct issue of notice and the same is still pending before the Hon'ble Court (copy of Record of Proceedings dated21.08.2015 enclosed).

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. M.K. Maroria, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

PC 2